
 
 

 
 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  Wednesday 25 June 2014 
Time: 5.30 pm 
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265115 or email sharon.sissons@exeter.gov.uk 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Sheldon (Chair), Baldwin (Deputy Chair), Bowkett, Brock, Donovan, D J Henson, Laws, 
Lyons, Morris, Raybould and Williams 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
 
 

1 Apologies  

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee Members.   
 

 

2 Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2014.   
 

 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interest that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest.  In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any discussion of the item.  Councillors 
requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer prior to the 
day of the meeting.    
 

 

4 Local Government (Access  to Information) Act 1985  

 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of Appendix B of 
Item 13 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

 



defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act.  
  
 

5 Annual  Scrutiny Report 2013/14  

 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Democratic/Civic Support.   
 

(Pages 5 - 
30) 

6 Presentation on the Scope of the Audit and Governance Committee  

7 Audit  and Governance  Committee /Audit Fee Letter 2014/15  

 To consider the report of the Council’s Auditors Grant Thornton.  
 

(Pages 31 
- 50) 

8 Audit Plan 2013/14 Grant Thornton  

 To consider the report of the Council’s Auditor's Grant Thornton.  
 

(Pages 51 
- 68) 

9 Code of Corporate Governance  and Annual Governance Statement 2014/15  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance.   
 

(Pages 69 
- 88) 

10 Annual Internal Audit Report 2013/14  

 To consider the report of the Audit Managers.   
 

(Pages 89 
- 108) 

11 Measuring the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee - Self Assessment 
Checklist 

 

 To consider the report of the Audit Managers.   
 

(Pages 
109 - 114) 

12 Review of Corporate Governance Risk Register  

 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Policy, Communications and 
Community Engagement.   
 

(Pages 
115 - 118) 

 
Presentation on the Scope of the Audit and Governance Committee 

 

13 Review of Corporate Governance Risk Register  (Appendix B)  

 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Policy, Communications and 
Community Engagement.   
 

(Pages 
119 - 124) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next Audit and Governance Committee will be held on Wednesday 24 September 2014 at 5.30 
pm in the Civic Centre. 
 



Find out more about Exeter City Council by looking at our website http://www.exeter.gov.uk . This will 
give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question at a 
Scrutiny Committee meeting. Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 
01392 265115 for further information. 
 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 
 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265115 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO SCRUTINY COMMUNITY, ECONOMY, RESOURCES, AUDIT & 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE 

 Date of Meeting:  Community – 17 June 2014, Executive – 15 July 2014, Audit and 
Governance Committee  - 25 June 2014,  Economy  - 26 June 2014,  
Resources - 2 July 2014  

Report of:   The Scrutiny Programme Officer 
Title:  Annual Scrutiny Report 2013/2014 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
 
Executive Function 
 
1. What is the report about? 
  

An update on the progress and work of Scrutiny for the period 2013/2014 in direct 
relation to the appointment of the Scrutiny Programme Officer in July 2013, to include 
synopsis of Task and Finish Group investigations, review and proposal for Scrutiny 
system changes and timetabling/plans for 2014/2015. 

 
 
2. Recommendations: 
  

(a)  That Members of the Committee consider the content of the Annual 
 Scrutiny Report and are invited to comment as to whether they are content 
 with the progress and direction of Scrutiny over the past year together with 
 the proposals on direction for the forthcoming year. 
 

(b)  That the Annual Scrutiny Report is approved for public circulation on the 
 Council’s website. 

 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 

(i)  To demonstrate to Members, Officers and the general public how the  scrutiny 
process is working at Exeter City Council in order to provide  accountability and 
transparency and further confidence in the democratic  process. 

 
(ii) To enhance the profile of scrutiny at Exeter City Council. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.   
  
 None. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



  

 Not app
[...]
 Committee monitor performance against the internal audit plan, 

reviews any revisions to the plan and considers any issues arising from the half yearly audit 

reports.  It comments on the scope and depth of external audit work to ensure value for 

money and commissions work from internal and external audit.  In addition to this, the 

Committee monitor the Council’s regulatory framework including the effective development 

and operation of risk management and corporate governance; the Council’s compliance with 

its own and other published standards and controls; advises the Council on the adoption of 

Codes of Conduct as well as the hearing and determining of allegations of misconduct.  It 

also approves the Council’s Statement of Accounts.  The Audit and Governance Committee 

could be perceived as providing the Council with an “inward looking” scrutiny function. 

 

What has Scrutiny Achieved for the Year 2013/2014? 

 

Besides the continuation of the work scheduled on the existing Scrutiny Work Programme 

the following was achieved:- 

• Appointment of a dedicated Scrutiny Programme Officer – July 2013. 

• Instigation of the Scrutiny Annual Work Programme Meeting involving Chairs and 

Deputy Chairs of the respective Scrutiny Committees, Party Leaders and Portfolio 

Holders. 

Page 8



3 

 

• The Ancillary Work Programme Meeting involving Chairs and Deputy Chairs of each 

Scrutiny Committee to discuss any outstanding issues following the Annual Scrutiny 

Work Programme Meeting and to ensure matters are initially progressing in the right 

direction. 

• Regular Scrutiny Review Group meetings with Chairs and Deputy Chairs of Scrutiny 

Committees to ensure a “rolling review” of the Work Programme, Task and Finish 

Groups and suggested improvements to the existing Scrutiny system. 

• Scrutiny Training for all scrutiny committee members (highlighted as a priority).  

• Revision of Members’ handbook in relation to Scrutiny. 

• Scrutiny induction
[...]
blank



REPORT TO AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Date of Meeting: 25 June 2014 
Report of:  Assistant Director Finance 
Title: CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
– 2013/14 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
1.1 The report sets out the proposed updated Code of Corporate Governance and the 

Annual Governance Statement that will accompany the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts for 2013/14. 

 
2. Recommendations:  
 

It is recommended that: 
 
2.1 Audit and Governance Committee supports and Council approves the updated 

Code of Corporate Governance for 2014/15;   
 
2.2 Audit and Governance Committee supports the Annual Governance Statement 

to be included within the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts for 2012/13; 
and 

 
2.3  Council note and approve the Annual Governance Statement to be included 

within the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts for 2012/13. 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendations: 
 
3.1 The Council is required to prepare and publish an Annual Governance Statement by 

Regulation 4 of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011.  It reports on the 
Council’s performance against the Code of Corporate Governance.  As the Code is out 
of date, it is necessary to update the Code to ensure that the Annual Governance 
Statement is accurate and meaningful. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  

  
4.1 There are no resource implications contained within the report. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 
5.1 The production of the Annual Governance Statement is a statutory requirement. 
 
  

Agenda Item 9

Page 69



  

 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
6.1 The Annual Governance Statement complies with Regulation
[...]
, including the quarterly 
update on the progress of Internal Audit work. 
 
 
2. Recommendations:  
 
Members are recommended to: 
 
2.1 Note the contents of the Annual Internal Audit Report. 
 
2.2 Decide whether the audit report recommendations not accepted by management, as detailed in 

Appendix C, are acceptable risks to the Council. 
 
2.3 To approve an external assessment of the Internal Audit Service against the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards.   

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
To comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and Corporate Governance best 
practice. 
 
 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  

  
None. 
 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 
There are no financial implications to this report 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 89



  

 
 
8. Report details: 
 
8.1  The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, which came into effect in April 2013, require 
that: 
 

• The Audit Manager must deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report that can be 
used by the organisation to inform its governance statement.  

• The annual internal audit opinion must conclude on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and 
control. 

 

• The annual report must incorporate:  
§ the opinion;  
§ a summary of the work that supports the opinion; and  
§ a statement on conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and 

the results of the quality assurance and improvement programme 
 
8.2   OPINION ON THE COUNCIL’S CONTROL ENVIRONMENT 
 

a)  Internal Control Statement 
 

In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 the Council is 
responsible for maintaining an adequate and effective system of internal audit. 
 
It is the responsibility of senior management to establish an appropriate and sound 
system of internal control, and to monitor 
[...]
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s system of 
internal control as it relates to corporate governance, risk management and 
quality of data arrangements 

• other sources of assurance and information 
 

 
c) Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
 

Internal Audit operates in line with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  This 
year a self assessment has been conducted to identify the level of conformance with 
the standard.  The PSIAS has 326 elements of which Exeter’s Internal Audit Service 
is compliant with 266, partially compliant with 20 and non compliant with 3 (the 
remainder were not applicable to Exeter).  A summary of the self assessment 
findings are included in Appendix A along with the results of the quality assurance 
and improvement program.  
 
In line with the standards Internal Audit must be independently assessed against the 
standard at least once every 5 years.  It is proposed to appoint an external assessor 
to conduct a review during 2014.  We seek this committee’s approval to proceed with 
this. 
 

d) Work undertaken in year 
 

The Audit Progress Table shows the work completed during this year (see Appendix 
B).   
 
A summary of the work undertaken by Internal Audit in the previous quarter is 
presented to this committee throughout the year, therefore only a summary of the 
work undertaken in the last quarter has been included to avoid duplication (see 
Appendix C).  This also includes details of the recommendations not accepted by 
management during the last quarter and requires consideration by this committee. 
 
In addition to the planned work, Internal Audit has also worked on a number of 
reported concerns and investigations.  A summary of this work is included in 
Appendix D. 

 
e)   Areas of Concern  

 
As a result of the audit work that has been undertaken throughout the year some 
issues, that have an impact on the organisation as a whole, have been identified.  
The main areas of concern that we wish 
[...]
t discount this was proven with discount of 
£7382.82 being reclaimed with effect from 1.09.07 

 

• 2 cases were in respect of Trading Standards matters so were referred on to 
them. 

 

• 3 were in respect of possible tenancy fraud however none were proven. 
 
Internal Audit Investigations 
 

• 5 were not proven 

• 2 were proven 
 
Management Investigations 
 

• 1 case proven – verbal warning issued 
 

Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Date of Meeting: 25th June 2014 
 
Report of: AUDIT MANAGERS 
 
Title: MEASURING THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Is this a Key Decision? No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? Council 
 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
The Audit & Governance Committee should periodically evaluate its performance against the 
responsibilities set out in the terms of reference to demonstrate the Council’s commitment to 
improving its governance. 
 
 
2. Recommendations:  
 
It is recommended that the CIPFA Self Assessment Checklist – ‘Measuring the Effectiveness 
of the Audit Committee’ attached at Appendix A be completed by members of this committee 
and returned to the Audit Manager for collation of the results.  The results should be reported 
to full Council, as well as being used by this committee for improvement. 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
To provide assurance that the Audit and Governance Committee is operating effectively. 
 
 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  

  
Member time in undertaking the self assessment and Audit Manager collating results/reporting 
results to next meeting. 
 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 
There are no financial implications to the report.   
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 
 
 
8. Report details: 
 
An effective audit committee gives all stakeholders additional confidence in the Council’s risk 
management, internal controls and compliance systems, internal audit functions and 
financial reports.  It: 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 109



  

• raises greater awareness of the need for internal control and the implementation of 
audit recommendations 

• increases public confidence in the objectivity and fairness of financial and other 
reporting 

• reinforces the importance and independence of internal and external audit 
provides additional assurance through a process of independent and objective 
review 

 
The first meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee took place on 26th June 2013.  As 
this committee has now been in existence for 12 months, it would seem appropriate that time 
is taken to reflect on the effectiveness of the committee and to potentially identify areas for 
improvement.   
 
In addition, The Audit & Governance Committee should periodically evaluate its performance 
against the responsibilities set out in the terms of reference to demonstrate the Council’s 
commitment to improving its governance.  This assessment can take place on an individual 
basis and/or collectively.  The results of the evaluation should be reported to full Council as 
well as being used by the committee for improvement. (This issue was reported at section 
2.9 of the Corporate Governance audit report dated 26th February 2014 and circulated to all 
members of the Audit and Governance Committee).   
 
The terms of reference of this committee are in accordance with CIPFA’s publication ‘Audit 
Committees: Practical guidance for Local Authorities’ and this guidance also provides a self 
assessment checklist, ‘Measuring the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee’ provided for this 
purpose.  Please see Appendix A. 
 
9. How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan? 
Adopting best practice in corporate governance contributes to the Council’s purpose ‘A Well 
Run Council’ 
 
 
 
10. What risks are there and how can they be reduced? 
 
Non-compliance with Code of Corporate 
[...]
 Council’s business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, 
that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for and used economically, 
efficiently and effectively.   
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
The report advises the Committee of the Council’s risk management progress and presents 
the updated Corporate Risk Register (Appendix A).  
 
2. Recommendations:  
 
That the Committee reviews the updated Corporate Risk Register. 
  
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
To comply with the Council’s Risk Management Policy which states that this Committee is 
responsible for monitoring the effectiveness of risk management throughout the Council and 
regularly reviewing the Corporate Risk Register.   
 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  

  
Assistant Directors, Corporate Managers and other officers, as appropriate, are asked to 
update the Corporate Risk Register on a quarterly basis.  This process is facilitated by the 
Policy, Communications and Community Engagement team. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 
Amongst the risks set out are a number of areas relating to finance.  I am comfortable at the 
moment that the mitigations in place and proposed, will reduce the risk to the Council. 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
None 
 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 
No issues. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 115



  

 
8. Report details: 
 
The Corporate Risk Register provides details of those risks which could have a major impact 
on the city or the Council and need to be monitored and managed at a senior 
management/political level.  Risks which could have an impact on a service, but which would 
not necessarily impact on a council-wide or city basis, are contained in the operational risk 
register and managed by Assistant Directors and Managers.   
 
Assistant Directors, Corporate Managers, the Deputy Chief Executive and the Chief 
Executive and Growth Director have reviewed the Council’s
[...]




  

 
 

 
Contact for enquires:  
Democratic Services (Committees) 
Room 2.3 
01392 265275 
 
 

Page 117



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 124

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Annual  Scrutiny Report 2013/14
	Final Annual Scrutiny Report 23 05 14

	7 Audit  and Governance  Committee /Audit Fee Letter 2014/15
	2014-15 signed fee letter Exeter City Council

	8 Audit Plan 2013/14 Grant Thornton
	9 Code of Corporate Governance  and Annual Governance Statement 2014/15
	Code of Corporate Governance  2014-15
	Exeter AGS 2013-14

	10 Annual Internal Audit Report 2013/14
	Appendix A QAIP and Summary of PSIAS Self Assessment
	APPENDIX B Progress of audit plan as at Yr End 31Mar2014
	APPENDIX C Summary of work completed 4th Qtr Jan - Mar 2014
	Appendix D Summary of investigations 2013_14

	11 Measuring the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee - Self Assessment Checklist
	Self Assessment - Appendix A

	12 Review of Corporate Governance Risk Register
	13 Review of Corporate Governance Risk Register  (Appendix B)



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Wednesday 25 June 2014

Present:-

Councillor Sheldon (Chair)
Councillors Baldwin, Laws, Lyons, Morris and Williams

Also Present

Deputy Chief Executive, Audit Manager (HP), Technical Accounting Manager, Policy Officer 
(LB), Scrutiny Programme Officer and Democratic Services Officer (Committees) (SLS)

David Bray -  Senior Manager Assurance, Grant Thornton
Geraldine Daly  - Engagement Lead for Grant Thornton

43  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2014 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as correct. 

44  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of discloseable pecuniary interest were made. 

45  ANNUAL  SCRUTINY REPORT 2013/14

The Scrutiny Programme Officer presented the report updating the progress and 
work of scrutiny in relation to the Audit and Governance Committee which 
monitored performance against the internal audit plan, reviewed any revisions to the 
plan and considered any issues arising from the half yearly audit report. The 
Committee also monitored the Council’s regulatory framework including the 
effective development and operation of risk management and corporate 
governance. The Scrutiny Programme Officer also referred to the success of the 
task and finish groups in raising the profile of scrutiny and the degree of 
transparency at the City Council.  The Annual Scrutiny Work Programme meeting 
was due to take place on 14 July, which would allow Members the opportunity to 
examine the existing work schedule, review the task and finish groups and prioritise 
any new task and finish groups as well as receiving nominations for agreed groups 
for the following year.
 
A Member having been involved from the beginning of the process, welcomed the 
report and direction that scrutiny was taking at the Council. She hoped that every 
Member would continue to participate to some degree. The Scrutiny Programme 
Officer responded to the positive comments made on the recent scrutiny training 
provided, which 16 Members had attended.  There were no current plans to repeat 
this annual training, although, if any Member had a question or had identified a 
further training requirement, they should contact her to discuss. The South West 
Scrutiny Network was due to meet shortly and the City Council now had a presence 
on this network. She had also responded to a comment on the progress made by 
the Cost of Living Forum Group and envisaged that a research report should be 
available by the end of July.  The work would be reported to the Cost of Living 
Forum meeting on 15 September. 



The Audit and Governance Committee -

(1) supported the report and were content with the progress and direction of 
Scrutiny over the past year, together with the proposals on direction for the 
forthcoming year; and 

(2) approved the Annual Scrutiny Report for inclusion on the Council’s web site. 

46  PRESENTATION ON THE SCOPE OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE

The Chair welcomed new Members to the Audit and Governance Committee.

The Audit Manager (HP) made a short presentation which outlined the role of 
internal audit in contributing towards the Council's probity and transparency. A copy 
of the terms of reference for the Audit and Governance Committee included details 
of the responsibility for overseeing the internal controls environment had been sent 
to Members.  An invitation was extended to Members to contact the Audit Managers 
if they required any additional information. 

David Bray and Geraldine Daly from the City Council’s External Auditors, Grant 
Thornton, were also present. Geraldine Daly provided a brief overview of the audit 
regime they worked within, which provided:- 

 an opinion on the Council's financial statements
 a value for money (VFM) conclusion;
 data and information to the Audit Commission; and 
 a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council at the year end 

and of its expenditure and income for the year; which had been properly 
prepared in accordance with CIPFA's Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting.

Geraldine Daly responded to a Member’s enquiry of the opportunity to inspect the 
Authority’s accounts and explained the difference to a Freedom of Information 
request.  The inspection of accounts could be made under specific legislation and 
within a specific time frame. The set process was governed by the Audit 
Commission, with any approach made directly to Exeter City Council. 

Members of the Committee thanked the Audit Managers and Grant Thornton for 
their informative presentations.

47  GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PLAN 2013/14/ /AUDIT FEE LETTER 2014/15

Geraldine Daly presented the detail of the Audit Commission’s proposed work 
programme and scale of fees for 2014/15, to be charged by Grant Thornton for the 
auditing of the Council’s services and accounts.  The fee for 2014/15 had been set 
by the Audit Commission at £76,283, with no change from the 2013/14 period.   

David Bray presented the Audit Plan for the year ended March 2014.  He set out the 
approach adopted by the City Council, in response to the many financial challenges 
and opportunities now being faced.  He outlined the scope of the Local Government 
Finance Act under which they operated and acknowledged recent changes to the 
council tax benefit system and also business rates retention.  He also focused on 
the development of the Council business, in terms of financial reporting, legislation 
and corporate governance, setting out the significant risks associated with the 
Authority, but these were not unique to Exeter.



The report concluded that there were no internal audit weaknesses. The Council 
had an ongoing challenge in respect of their journal entry controls and the 
authorisation regime for journals prior to posting.  A plan of action to address this 
has been identified.   Geraldine Daly responded to a Member comment on how 
other authorities faced the same challenge, stating that the variation related to the 
reliance on technology and levels of control in place, as well as carrying out spot 
and sample checks.  The Technical Accounting Manager also added that following 
a restructure of the teams and work review, the resource was now in place for a 
better authorisation of journals.  
 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the Audit Plan for the year ended 
March 2014 and also noted the Fee Letter set for 2014/15. 
 

48  AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE

David Bray presented the Audit and Governance Committee Update report, which 
included the latest position and progress made for the period until 9 June 2014. The 
report covered the financial picture, local accountability and further detail on Local 
Government Governance.  He reported that an update on the JS260 report, as well 
as the 2013/14 Value for Money conclusion, would be made to the September 
meeting.   

He extended an invitation to Members to attend a number of summer workshops 
offering more information on local authority accounting processes. These 
workshops were being run by Grant Thornton at a number of locations within the 
south west, with the nearest one being in Taunton on 16 July.  The half day 
workshops were free of charge.    

The Audit and Governance Committee noted the Audit Committee Update and 
progress as at June 2014. 

49  CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 2014/15

The Technical Accounting Manager presented the report which set out the 
proposed update Code of Corporate Governance and the Annual Governance 
Statement that would accompany the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2013/14. 
The Statement also incorporated the Council’s Code of Governance, which was 
published on the Council’s web site.  

The Annual Governance Statement would include details of the new management 
structure and these were set out in Appendix A of the report. The Statement 
included significant governance issues as set out in Appendix B, and included the 
proposed management activity and actions. It was considered that the Code of 
Conduct framework, changes to the Council’s senior management structure and 
introduction of the Audit and Governance Committee would all help to continue to 
strengthen the Council’s governance. 

The Audit and Governance Committee supported the report and requested Council 
to approve the following:-

(1) updated Code of Corporate Governance for 2014/15; 

(2) Annual Governance Statement being included within the Council’s Annual 
Statement of Accounts for 2013/14. 

 



50  ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2013/14

The report of the Audit Managers was presented and included an opinion on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s control environment, and a 
summary of the work undertaken. The report also included an overall assessment of 
the internal control.  It was noted that a self assessment had been conducted to 
identify the level of conformance with the standards and a summary of the findings 
were included, along with the results of the quality assurance and improvement 
programme. The detail was set out in Appendix A. Progress of the 2013/14 Audit 
Plan was included in Appendix B and a programme of internal work carried out 
throughout the year was included in Appendix C.

The Audit Manager (HP) provided an update on the recommendations made in their 
internal audit summary of work completed from the period January to March 2014.  
A Member commented on an issue relating to the student classification and 
exemption of council tax in relation to student property.  She was concerned that as 
more specified purpose built student accommodation was being provided, it was 
likely that other student housing would return to shared and family housing and not 
be reclassified as non student housing.  It was noted there were 2,900 private 
properties classed as receiving a student exemption and it was not practical to 
check each property. The exemption was based on a self assessment by the 
occupants as well as information provided by Exeter and Plymouth Universities, 
individual landlords and letting agencies. An assessment was made by the council 
tax team and a decision made on the responses received. A Member was 
concerned over the sample made and sought clarification on the actual 
classification process when the end of the student year was reached.  The Audit 
Manager confirmed that there was an expectation that the property would continue 
as student accommodation and be rolled on from year to year. The Deputy Chief 
Executive suggested inviting a colleague from council tax to provide further 
clarification at the next meeting.   

A Member also referred to the classification rate in relation to the debtor situation.  
The Audit Manager stated that they had raised concern over the need to have a 
coordinated approach to the collection of debt. 

The Audit and Governance Committee noted the report and supported approval of 
the following:- 

(1) Audit report recommendations not accepted by management, as detailed in 
Appendix C, deemed as an acceptable risk to the Council; and 

(2) External assessment of the Internal Audit Service against the public sector 
Internal Audit Standards.

 
51  MEASURING THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE - SELF 

ASSESSMENT CHECKLIST

The Audit Manager (HP) presented a report on measuring the effectiveness of the 
Audit and Governance Committee. The requirement for an evaluation of the 
Committee’s performance against the responsibilities set out in the terms of 
reference demonstrated the Council's commitment to improving its governance.  A 
copy of CIPFA’s Self Assessment Checklist – ‘Measuring the Effectiveness of the 
Audit Committee’ was attached as an appendix to the report, together with a 
request that it be completed by Members of the Committee. The results would be 
collated by the Audit Managers and used to identify targets for future improvements 
and would be reported to the Council in due course. It was considered that, as well 



as the current Membership, those Members who sat on the Committee last year 
should be asked to participate and complete the checklist. 

David Bray advised that, if required, they could facilitate one or two sessions to 
tease out the issues, and this could be completed at the next meeting.  

The Audit and Governance Committee noted with assurance that it was operating 
effectively. 
 

52  REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE RISK REGISTER

The report of the Corporate Manager Policy, Communications and Community 
Engagement included an updated Corporate Risk Register. The Policy Officer (LB) 
presented the quarterly report which advised the Committee of the Council’s 
proposed, revised risk management arrangements.  Risk management was a part 
of the Corporate Governance arrangements, and the process was embedded 
throughout the Council.  She referred to the two areas at the previous meeting 
which had been raised with the relevant officers and confirmed that, following 
additional investigation, a further update would be made to the next meeting. The 
Assistant Director Environment and the Assistant Director Public Realm would be 
invited to update Members at the next meeting. 

The Audit and Governance Committee noted the updated Corporate Risk Register.

53  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS  TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

RESOLVED that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3, of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

54  REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE RISK REGISTER  (APPENDIX B)

The Policy Officer presented the report of the Corporate Manager Policy, 
Communications and Community Engagement which advised the Committee of the 
changes introduced to the Council’s Risk Management policy and procedures.  This 
included an appendix to the report (Appendix B). 

The Audit and Governance Committee noted the details contained in Appendix B. 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.55 pm)

Chair


